CHAPTER 262—H.F.No.914

An act relating to retirement; providing for continued membership in public safety employee pension funds for certain current public safety employees who may not have the power of arrest with a warrant; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 352B.01, Subdivision 2; and 353.64, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 352B.01, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. "Member" means (a) all of the persons referred to and employed on and after July 1, 1943 pursuant to the provisions of Laws 1929, Chapter 355, and all acts amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto, currently employed by the state, whose salaries or compensation is paid out of funds of the state of Minnesota; (b) any conservation officer employed under the provisions of section 97.50, currently employed by the state, whose salary or compensation is paid out of funds of the state; and (c) any crime bureau officer who was employed by the crime bureau and was a member of the highway patrolmen's retirement fund on July 1, 1978, whether or not that person has the power of arrest by warrant after that date, or who is employed as police personnel, with powers of arrest by warrant, pursuant to the provisions of section 299C.04, and who is currently employed by the state, and whose salary or compensation is paid out of funds of the state.

Member The term "member" shall not include any person employed in subsidized on-the-job training, work experience or public service employment as an enrollee under the federal comprehensive employment and training act from and after March 30, 1978, unless the person has as of the later of March 30, 1978 or the date of employment sufficient service credit in the retirement fund to meet the minimum vesting requirements for a deferred retirement annuity, or the employer agrees in writing on forms prescribed by the executive director to make the required employer contributions, including any employer additional contributions, on account of that person from revenue sources other than funds provided under the federal comprehensive employment and training act, or the person agrees in writing on forms prescribed by the executive director to make the required employer contribution in addition to the required employee contribution.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978. Section 353.64. Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

353.64 MEMBERSHIP: QUALIFICATIONS; POLICE OFFICER, FIRE FIGHTER. Subdivision 1. Any person who prior to July 1, 1961, was a member of the police and fire fund, by virtue of being a police officer or fire fighter, shall as long as he remains in either position, be deemed to continue his membership in said fund. Any person who was employed by a governmental subdivision as a police officer and was a member of the police and fire fund on July 1, 1978 by virtue of being a police officer as defined by this section on that date shall be entitled, if employed by the same

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

governmental subdivision in a position in the same department in which the person was employed on that date, to continue membership in the fund whether or not that person has the power of arrest by warrant after that date. Any other employee serving on a full-time basis as a police officer or fire fighter on or after July 1, 1961, shall become a member of the public employees police and fire fund. Any employee serving on less than a full-time basis as a police officer or fire fighter, as determined by the rules prescribed by the board of trustees, shall become a member of the public employees police and fire fund only after a resolution is adopted by the governing body of the governmental subdivision employing such person declaring that the position such person holds is either that of a police officer or fire fighter. Any police officer or fire fighter who by virtue of his employment is required to contribute to any other pension, relief, or retirement fund established for the benefit of officers and employees of a governmental subdivision shall not be a member of this fund.

Sec. 3. Notwithstanding section 11 of H. F. No. 746, section 9 of H. F. No. 746 as finally enacted by the 1979 legislature shall be effective August 1, 1979.

Approved May 29, 1979.

CHAPTER 263—H.F.No.1238

An act relating to crimes; prohibiting taking, detaining, or failing to return a child in violation of a court order; prescribing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 609.26.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 609.26, is amended to read:
- 609.26 OBTAINING OR RETAINING A CHILD. Subdivision 1. Whoever intentionally takes, detains or fails to return his own child under the age of 18 years outside the state of Minnesota, with intent to deny another's rights under in violation of an existing court order which grants another person rights of custody may be sentenced to imprisonment for not more than two years or to payment of a fine of not more than \$2,000, or both as provided in subdivision 5.
- Subd. 2. Whoever detains or fails to return a child under the age of 18 years knowing that the physical custody of the child has been obtained or retained by another in violation of subdivision 1 may be sentenced as provided in subdivision 5.
- Subd. 3. A person who violates this section may be prosecuted and tried either in the county in which the child was taken, concealed or detained or in the county of lawful residence of the child.
- Subd. 4. A child who has been obtained or retained in violation of this section shall be returned to the person having lawful custody of the child. In addition to any sentence
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout